
 

 
 
Surety Bonds & Accounts Team (SBAT) 

Branch Chief  - Kara Welty 

 

Section Chief  - Le’Vette Trabue 

 

Section Lead – Tiffany Saguid 

 

Contact Us 

General Questions 

 Via Phone - (317) 614-4880  

 Via Email bondquestions@cbp.dhs.gov 

 

Activity Code Questions 

 

 
 

 

Activity Code Contact Email Phone

1 - Importer or Broker Help Desk bondquestions@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4880

1a - Drawback Payments Refunds Tiffany Saguid tiffany.m.saguid@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4920

2 - Custodian of Bonded Merchandise Derrick White derrick.t.white@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4979

3 - International Carrier Morris Martin morris.e.martin@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4471

3a - Instruments of Intl Traffic Morris Martin morris.e.martin@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4471

3a3 - Combonation of 3 & 3a Morris Martin morris.e.martin@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4471

4 - Foreign Trade Zone Emily Morris emily.m.morris@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4464

5 - Public Gauger Rick Lodde rick.lodde@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4491

6 - Wool & Fur Products Tiffany Saguid tiffany.m.saguid@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4920

7 - Bill of Lading Tiffany Saguid tiffany.m.saguid@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4920

8 -  Detention of Copyrighted Material Tiffany Saguid tiffany.m.saguid@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4920

9 - Neutrality Tiffany Saguid tiffany.m.saguid@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4920

10 - Court Costs for Condemned Goods Angela Murray angela.b.murray@cbp.dhs.gov 317-381-5443

11 - Airport Security Bond Sheldon Roseburgh sheldon.r.roseburgh@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4498

12 -  International Trade Commission (ITC) Angela Murray angela.b.murray@cbp.dhs.gov 317-381-5443

14 - In-Bond Export Consolidation (IBEC) Sheldon Roseburgh sheldon.r.roseburgh@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4498

15 - Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) Tiffany Saguid tiffany.m.saguid@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4920

16 - Importer Security Filing (ISF) Rick Lodde rick.lodde@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4491

17 - Marine Terminal Operator Morris Martin morris.e.martin@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4471

19 - User Fee Facility Derrick White derrick.t.white@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4979

20 - Export Consolidator Emily Morris emily.m.morris@cbp.dhs.gov 317.614.4464

Cash-in-Lieu of Surety Angela Murray angela.b.murray@cbp.dhs.gov 317-381-5443
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